

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Original House Bill No. 554  
by Representative Riser

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 12 On page 1, line 5, after "method;" and before "and" insert "to require the payment of  
3 application fees;"4 AMENDMENT NO. 25 On page 1, line 20, change "an" to "in"6 AMENDMENT NO. 37 On page 2, line 5, after "application;" delete "and"8 AMENDMENT NO. 49 On page 2, line 9, change "calender" to "calendar"10 AMENDMENT NO. 511 On page 2, line 10, after "years" and before "or" delete the comma " ,"12 AMENDMENT NO. 6

13 On page 2, delete line 12 in its entirety

14 AMENDMENT NO. 715 On page 2, line 13, change "(3)" to "(2)"16 AMENDMENT NO. 817 On page 2, line 13, after "year" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 14 and insert  
18 in lieu thereof: "on which distributions from the perpetual care trust fund are first made  
19 based on the total return distribution"20 AMENDMENT NO. 921 On page 2, line 16, change "(4)" to "(3)"22 AMENDMENT NO. 1023 On page 2, line 18, change "(5)" to "(4)"24 AMENDMENT NO. 1125 On page 2, line 21, change "(6)" to "(5)"26 AMENDMENT NO. 1227 On page 2, line 27 before "perpetual" insert "trustee of a"28 AMENDMENT NO. 13

1 On page 2, line 29, after "R.S. 8:454(B)" delete "or" and insert a comma "₂" and "for trusts  
2 established in accordance with R.S. 8:457, or"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 14

4 On page 3, delete lines 2 through 5 and insert in lieu thereof "return investing and  
5 distributions."

6 AMENDMENT NO. 15

7 On page 3, line 6, after "D." insert "(1)"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 16

9 On page 3, line 9, delete "(1)" and insert "(a)"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 17

11 On page 3, line 9, after "policy" delete the comma "₂"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 18

13 On page 3, line 12, delete "(2)" an insert "(b)"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 19

15 On page 3, line 12, change "board approved" to "board-approved"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 20

17 On page 3, line 14, delete "(3)" and insert "(c)"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 21

19 On page 3, line 18, delete "(4)" and insert "(2)"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 22

21 On page 3, line 21, delete "(5)" and insert "(3)"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 23

23 On page 3, line 26, delete "Applications" and insert "An application that is"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 24

25 On page 3, line 28, after "beginning of" and before "calendar" change "the" to "that"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 25

27 On page 4, line 1, delete "(6)" and insert "(4)"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 26

29 On page 4, line 24, change "three year" to "three-year"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 27

1 On page 4, line 28, delete "this Section" and insert in lieu thereof "Subparagraph (c) of this  
2 Paragraph"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 28

4 On page 5, delete line 1 and insert in lieu thereof "applies and whereby no distribution of any  
5 income is made until the failed test is passed, if any of the"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 29

7 On page 5, line 4, change "three year" to "three-year"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 30

9 On page 5, line 5, change "three year" to "three-year"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 31

11 On page 5, line 9, delete "this Subsection" and insert in lieu thereof "Subparagraph (a) or (b)  
12 of this Paragraph"